# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7615576

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TIMOTHY H. HENDERSON	10/28/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AERO ACCESSORIES, INC.		
Street Address:	2208 AIR PARK DRIVE		
City:	BURLINGTON		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27215		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6450789	
Patent Number:	6565337	
Application Number:	10315327	
Application Number:	10121126	
Application Number:	10439945	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** ip@williamsmullen.com

Correspondent Name: RICHARD T. MATTHEWS C/O WILLIAMS MULLEN IP

Address Line 1: 301 FAYETTEVILLE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	068507.0002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: RICHARD T. MATTHEWS		
SIGNATURE:	/Richard T. Matthews/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2022	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment-of-IP-BTWN-THenderson-and-Aero-Accessories-Inc#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 061576 FRAME: 0298

507568687

 $source = Assignment-of-IP-BTWN-THenderson- and-Aero-Accessories-Inc\#page 2.tif\\ source = Assignment-of-IP-BTWN-THenderson- and-Aero-Accessories-Inc\#page 3.tif\\$ 

PATENT REEL: 061576 FRAME: 0299

## ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Assignment is entered into effective this 28th day of October 2022 by and between Timothy H. Henderson an individual adult citizen of the United States, with residence at 2041 Culton Road, Gibsonville, NC ("Assignor"), and Aero Accessories, Inc., a North Carolina corporation organization having a place of business at 2208 Air Park Drive, Burlington, NC ("Assignee").

**WHEREAS**, the Assignor is the owner of certain rights and ownership interest in the intellectual property rights identified on the Attached Schedule I (hereinafter called "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee signed an agreement on July 21, 2003, (the "Date") by which with respect to any intellectual property, proprietary products and the proprietary information (hereinafter, the "Transferred Property") created, arising, attaching, or developed after the Date. Assignor would have assigned without any additional consideration all the Transferred Property; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor authorizes the Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions in any foreign countries in its own name, or in our names, at its election; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to acquire, all rights, titles and interests referred to the Intellectual Property owned by the Assignor in any percentage of their ownership;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the Assignor's employment terms and agreement, in addition to the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows

- 1. In view of the good and valuable consideration recited herein and consistent with Assignor's employment terms and agreement, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and sets over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, effective as of the date hereof, all right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and reexaminations thereof and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications ( except as to foreign applications pending and patents issued prior to the Effective Date hereof and all renewals and reexaminations thereof) and hereby authorizes Assignee to request on its behalf to the Patent and Trademark Office of the United States to issue all Letters Patent of such inventions(s) to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, including the right to seek and obtain for Assignee's own benefit injunctive relief and recovery of damages for any past and/or future infringements, including enhanced damages and/or attorney's foes for willful infringement.
- 2. Assignor covenants with Assignee, its successors and assigns that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 061576 FRAME: 0300

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Assignor and Assignee have caused this Intellectual Property Assignment to be executed as set forth below.

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE:

Hm Uly H. Henders By: AERO ACCESSORIES, INC. Name: Timothy H. Handerson

**PATENT REEL: 061576 FRAME: 0301** 

# Schedule 1

Serial No. /Registration No.	Filing Date/ Issue Date	Priority details	Title
9/767,763 6,450,789	01/23/2001 09/17/2002	N/A	Method and apparatus for inspecting vanes in a rotary pump
10/195,784 6,565,337	07/15/2002 05/20/2003	Claims benefit of & is a continuation of 9/767,763, filed on 01/23/2001, Patent No. 6,450,789	Method and apparatus for inspecting vanes in a rotary pump
10/315,327	12/10/2002	Claims benefit of & is a continuation-in part of 10/195,784, filed on 07/15/2002 which is a continuation of 9/767,763, filed on 01/23/2001 Patent No. 6,450,789	Rotary Vane Pump With Vane Wear Access Port And Method
10/121,126	04/11/2002	Claims benefit of & is a continuation-in-part of 9/767,763, filed on 01/23/2001, Patent No. 6,450,789	Apparatus For Indicating Remaining Life Expectancy Of A Rotary Sliding Pump
10/439,945	05/16/2003	Claims benefit of 60/459,401 filed 04/01/2003	Pump with Sealed Drive Area

PATENT REEL: 061576 FRAME: 0302

**RECORDED: 10/28/2022**